If, as a result of a repurchase of Shares, a Shareholder ’s proportionate interest in the
voting rights of the Company increases, such increase will be treated as an acquisition for
the purposes of Rule 32 of the Takeovers Code. Accordingly, a Shareholder or a group of

APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 8 –

Shareholders acting in concert, depending on the level of increase of the Shareholders’
interest, could obtain or consolidate control of the Company and become obliged to make
a mandatory general offer in accordance with Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, to the best of the knowledge and belief of the
Directors and according to the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the
SFO, the following persons were directly or indirectly interested in 5% or more of the
issued share capital of the Company, together with persons acting in concert with them.
Their respective interest as at the Latest Practicable Date is shown under the column
“Before Repurchase” while their respective interest in the event that the Directors
exercised in full their power under the Repurchase Mandate to repurchase Shares is
shown under the column “After Repurchase”:

Before Repurchase After Repurchase
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Mr. Duncan Chiu 163,417,604 31.62 163,417,604 35.13
Mr. Daniel Chiu 27,720,088 5.36 27,720,088 5.96
Madam Chiu Ju Ching Lan 26,893,190 5.21 26,893,190 5.78
Other Chiu Family Members and

companies controlled by them 25,792,850 4.99 25,792,850 5.55

Total 243,823,732 47.18 243,823,732 52.42

The increase of Mr. Duncan Chiu’s interest in the Company as a result of the exercise
of the Repurchase Mandate will be treated as an acquisition for the purpose of the
Takeovers Code. Accordingly, Mr. Duncan Chiu or those Shareholders acting in concert
with him may obtain or consolidate control of the Company and, when exceeding the 2%
creeper, become obliged to make a mandatory general offer in accordance with Rule 26 of
the Takeovers Code as a result of any such increase.

Save as disclosed herein, the Directors are not aware of any consequences which
may arise under the Takeovers Code if the Repurchase Mandate is exercised.